engaged in the marketing and sale of the GT85® and SG85 brands of maintenance products. This acquisition complements the
Company’s maintenance products and will help to build upon its strategy to develop new product categories for WD-40 Specialist
and WD-40 BIKE.

The purchase price was allocated to certain customer-related, trade name-related, and technology-based intangible assets in the
amount of $1.7 million, $0.9 million, and $0.2 million, respectively. The Company began to amortize these definite-lived
intangible assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives of eight, ten, and four years, respectively, in the first
quarter of fiscal year 2015. The purchase price exceeded the fair value of the intangible assets acquired and, as a result, the
Company recorded goodwill of $1.3 million in connection with this transaction. This acquisition did not have a material impact
on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements, and as a result no pro forma disclosures have been presented.

F-15

Goodwill

The following table summarizes the changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill by segment (in thousands):

 Americas   EMEA  Asia-Pacific  Total

Balance as of August 31, 2015 $  85,532  $  9,667  $  1,210  $  96,409
Translation adjustments   (80)   (680)   -   (760)

Balance as of August 31, 2016   85,452   8,987   1,210   95,649
Translation adjustments   (4)   (48)   -   (52)

Balance as of August 31, 2017 $  85,448  $  8,939  $  1,210  $  95,597

During the second quarter of fiscal year 2017, the Company performed its annual goodwill impairment test. The annual goodwill
impairment test was performed at the reporting unit level, which resides at a component level below the Company’s operating
segment level and for which discrete financial information is available, as required by the authoritative guidance. The Company
performed a qualitative assessment of each reporting unit to determine whether it was more likely than not that the fair value of
a reporting unit was less than its carrying amount. In performing this qualitative assessment, the Company assessed relevant